

BROWN & CONNERY, LLP
Michael J. Miles, Esquire
Arlette Leyba, Esquire
360 Haddon Avenue
Westmont, New Jersey 08108
(856) 854-8900
mmiles@brownconnery.com
aleyba@brownconnery.com
Attorneys for Defendant Chief Phil Olivo

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

CHRISTIAN BENTON, COALITION
OF NEW JERSEY FIREARM
OWNERS, GUN OWNERS OF
AMERICA, INC., and GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, in his official
capacity as the Attorney General of New
Jersey, and CHIEF PHIL OLIVO, in his
official capacity as the Police Chief of
Pennsauken Township,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-07098-KMW-MJS

Motion Date: October 7, 2024

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT CHIEF PHIL OLIVO'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 7

BACKGROUND 7

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

 A. Rule 12(b)(1).....10

 B. Rule 12(b)(6).....12

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST OLIVO ARE MOOT.14

III. PLAINTIFFS’ LACK STANDING AS TO OLIVO.....17

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST OLIVO ARE NOT RIPE.....22

V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE SECOND
AMENDMENT AS TO OLIVO.....26

VI. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM
AGAINST OLIVO.....28

CONCLUSION..... 30

Table of Authorities

Abbott Labs.,
387 U.S. 136 at 23

Adler v. Livak,
308 N.J. Super 219 (App. Div. 1998) 20, 27, 28

Accord, ALA, Inc. v. CCAIR, Inc.,
29 F.3d 855 (3d Cir. 1994) 14

Almeida v. Conforti, No. 16-3411
(KM) (JBC), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21817 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2017) 10, 11

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43, (1997) 14, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Binderup v. Att’y Gen.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) 26

Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,
77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1996) 15, 16

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) 18-19

Burton v. Sills,
53 N.J. 86 (1968) 6

Cardio-Med. Assoc., Ltd. v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr.,
721 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1983) 10

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013) 15

Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele,
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) 17

Cowles v. City of Elizabeth, No. 13-3222

(WJM), 2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 48943 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2014) 28, 29

Creelgroup, Inc. v. NGS Am., Inc.,
518 F. App' x 343 (6th Cir. 2013) 14

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327,
474 U.S. 327, 331 (1986)), *aff'd*, 612 Fed. Appx. 70, 72 (3d Cir. 2015). 29

Davis v. Wells Fargo,
824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016) 11

Drummond v. Robinson Twp.,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) 26

Ellison v. Am. Bd. of Orthopaedic Surgery,
11 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2021) 19

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) 13

Gavornik v. LPL Fin. LLC,
No. 14-955, 2014 WL 3844828 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2014) 14

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013) 15

Goldenberg v. Indel, Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.N.J. 2010) 14

Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States,
220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000) 10

Hemy v. Perdue Farms, Inc., No. 11-888 FLW,
2011 WL 6002463 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2011) 13

In re Application of Boyadjian,
362 N.J. Super. 463 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) 6

In re M.U.'s Application for a Handgun Purchase Permit,
475 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 2023) 6

Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.,
67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) 10

Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.,

55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995) 23

Kendrick v. Bruck,
586 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.N.J. 2022) 2, 3, 5, 6, 19, 21

Khodara,
376 F.3d at 196 23-24

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 15

Koons v. Platkin,
673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25

Libertarian Party of Erie Cnty. v. Cuomo,
970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020) 21

Lincoln Ben. Life Co. v. AEI Life, LLC,
800 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2015) 11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, (1992) 18

Mazo v. Way,
551 F. Supp. 3d 478 (D.N.J. 2021) 25

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 26

Mollett v. Leicth,
511 F. App'x 172 (3d Cir. 2013) 16

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972) 19

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir.1977) 10, 11

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 20, 26, 27, 28

Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 23

NE Hub Partners, L.P., CNG Transmission Corp.,

239 F. 3d 24

New Jersey Sand Hill Band of Lenape & Cherokee Indians v. Corzine, Civ. A. No. 09-683
 (KSG), 2010 WL 2674565 (D.N.J. June 30, 2010) 13

Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.,
 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir.1998) 13

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
 866 F.3d 534 24, 25

Rachlin v. Baumann,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174215 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2024) 20

Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.,
 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997) 13

Siemens,
 17 F.4th at 412 n.25 24, 25

Simon v. United States,
 341 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2003) 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 18, 19-20

Taliaferro v. Darby Twp. Zoning Bd.,
 458 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006) 18

Teixeira v. Cty. of Almeida,
 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 26

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296, (1998) 24

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 17, 18

Weston v. State,
 60 N.J. 36 (N.J. 1972) 6

Zebrowski v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 511 (D.N.J. 2009) 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1983 6, 7
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 26
N.J.A.C.13:54-1.9 3, 4, 7
N.J.A.C.13:54-1.45
N.J.S.A. 2C:58-3 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21, 22, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P.10 13
Fed. R. Civ. P.122, 8, 10, 12, 13,10
U.S. Const. amend. II 26

Article III of the Constitution 14
Article III of the United States Constitution 17
